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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3776 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 8-12-2016 

Works undertaken in Jharkhandunder SBM—G 

 

†3776. SHRI RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY: 

 

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATIONbe pleased to state: 

 

(a) the items of work undertaken inJharkhand under Swachh Bharat MissionGramin, (SBM—

G); 

 

(b) the number of people who have beenbenefited under SBM—G in the State; and 

 

(c) the items of works which have notbeen undertaken under SBM—G till nowand the time 

by which these items of worksare likely to be completed in the State? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & 

SANITATION 

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI) 

 

(a) Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) (SBM(G)), 7,21,036 Individual household 

latrines (IHHLs) have been constructed in Jharkhand from 2.10.2014 to 5.12.2016 as per the 

information uploaded by the State on the online Integrated Management Information System 

(IMIS) of SBM(G). In addition, 43 community toilets have been constructed in this period. 

Many villages have also taken up works pertaining to solid and liquid waste management. 

1456 villages have declared themselves as free from open defecation. 

 

(b) As mentioned above, 7,21,036 households have gained access to toilet under SBM(G). 

All the members of these households have thus benefited. 

 

(c) As on 5.12.2016, 28,42,667 households are still without toilets in Jharkhand as per the 

IMIS of SBM(G). The likely date for completion for this work is 2.10.2019.  

 

 


